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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

PARTIES

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, Bureau of Professional and
Occupational Affairs ("Commonwealth") and Joel R, Carr, D.O. (“Respondent”) stipulate as

follows in settlement of the above-captioned case.

APPLICABLE LAW

1. This matter is before the State Board of Osteopathic Medicine ("Board") pursuant to
Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, Act of October 5, 1978, P.L. 1109, No. 261, ("Act"), 63 P.S.
§§ 263-271.17, as amended, the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error ("Mcare")
Act, Act of March 20, 2002, P.L. 154, No. 13, 40 P.S. §§ 1303.101-1303.910, as amended,

and/or the Act of July 2, 1993, P.L. 345, No. 48 (“ACT 48”), 63 P.S. §§ 2201-2207, as amended.

LICENSURE STATUS

2. Atall relevant and material times, Respondent held the following license to practice
as an osteopathic physician and surgeon in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, License No. ‘
OS009693L, which was originally issued on June 27, 1997, and which has been suspended since

March 9, 2011, pursuant to a Consent Agréement and Order issued by the Board on March 9,
2011 at File No. 11-53-01907.
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3. A true and correct copy of the Consent Agreement and Order is attached hereto as

Exhibit A,

STIPULATED FACTS

4. The Respondent admits that the following allegations are true:

a. Respondent's license may be continually reactivated, renewed; or
reinstated upon the filing of the appropriate documentation and payment of the
necessary fees.

b. Respondent's last known office address, as on file with the Board is 8
Jasmine Road, Lumberton, NJ 08048.

¢. On or about February 14, 2011, Respondent was arrested by the
Lumberton, New Jersey Police Department following a complaint by his wife and
was charged with the following:

(1) Aggravated Assault with a Weapon in violatiﬁn
of N.J.S.A. 2¢:12-1B;

(2) Threatening to Kill in violation of N.J.S.A. 2C:
12-3B; and,

(3) Possession of a Weapon for an Unlawful

Purpose in violation of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4D,

d. On or about December 6, 2011, Respondent was admitted into the
Burlington County Pre-Trial Intervention Program; Respondent successfully
completed the Program and the charges were dismissed on September 28, 2012.

e. As aresult of the arrest, on or about March 2, 2011, Respondent

entered into a New Jersey Interim Consent Order within which his license to
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practice medicine and surgety in the State of New Jersey was temporarily
suspended effective immediately and pending further order of the Board.

f. A true and correct copy of the New Jersey Interim Consent Order
dated March 2, 2011, is incorporated as an exhibit in the March 9, 2011 Consent
Agreement and Order, (See Exhibit A).

g. At the time of this Consent Agreement, the New Jersey action is still
pending. |

h. The New Jersey action resulted in the Pennsylvania action at File No.
11-53-01907, temporarily indeﬁn.itely suspending Respondent’s license, which
Ihas been suspended since March 9, 2011.

i. Based on the arrest, the New Jersey Interim Consent Order and the
complaint of three patients concerning Respondent, on July 13, 2011, the
Probéble Cause Screening Committee of the State Board of Osteopathic
Medicine' ordered Respondent to submit to a mental and physical examination by
Dr. Pogos H. Voskanian.

j.  Respondent attended the examination with Dr. Voskanian.

k. Dr. Voskanian opined that Respondent suffers from:

(1) depression; and
(2) anxiety.
. Dr. Voskanian further concluded that, until Respondent’s legal

problems and administrative sanctions were resolved, he is unable to practice

' The Probable Cause Screening Committee members were Rohit K. Agrawal, D.O., FACOEP and Linda Platt
Meyer, EdD, ATC, PES.

§:\L2K Forms\Consent Agreements\General Set,Dotm



osteopathic medicine and surgery with reasonable skill and safety to patients as a
result of a mental or physical condition.
m. Respondent wishes to voluntarily and permanently surrender his

license to practice osteopathic medicine in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

5. The Commonwealth alleges that the Board is anthorized to suspend, revoke, or
otherwise restrict Respondent's license under Sections 11(c) and 15(a) of the Act, 63 P.S. §§
271.11(c) & 271.15(a); and/or impose a civil penalty upon Respondent under Sections 11(c) and
15(a) of the Act, 63 P.S. §§ 271.11(c) & 271.15(a), and /or Section 5(b)(4) of ACT 48, 63 P.S. §
2205(b)(4); and/or impose the costs of investigation upon Respondent under Section 5(b)(5) of
ACT 48, 63 P.S. § 2205(b)(5), because Respondent violated the Act at Section 15(a)(5), 63 P.S.
§ 271.15(2)(5), in that Respondent is unable to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery with

reasonable skill and safety to patients as a result of a mental or physical condition,

PROPOSED ORDER

6. The parties, infending to be legally bound, consent to the issuance of the following

Order in settlement of this matter:

a, The Board finds that it is authorized to suspend, revoke, or otherwise
restrict Respondent's license under Sections 11(c) and 15(a) of the Act, 63 P.S. §§
271.11(c) & 271.15(a); and/or impose a civil penalty upon Respon_dent under
Sections 11(c) and 15(a) of the Act, 63 P.S, §§ 271.11(c) & 271.15(a), and/or
Section 5(b)}(4) of ACT 48, 63 P.S. § 2205(b)(4); and/or impose the costs of
investigation upon Respondent under Section 5(b)(5) of ACT 48, 63 P.S. §
2205(b)(5), because Respondent violated the Act at Section 15(a)(5), 63 P.S. §

271.15(a)(5), in that Respondent is unable to practice osteopathic medicine and
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surgery with reasonable skill and safety to patients as a result of a mental or

physical condition.

PERMANENT VOLUNTARY SURRENDER

b. In consideration for not imposing other disciplinary sanctions (which
could include the revocation of Respondent’s license to practice as an osteopathic
physician and surgeon and the imposition of civil penalties and/or the costs of
investigation), the Parties propose, and the Board hereby accepts, the
PERMANENT VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of Respondent’s license,
License No, 080096931, to practice as an osteopathic physician and surgeon in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, along with any other licenses, registrations,
certificates, approvals, authorizations or permits (her_einafter referred to
coHectivdy as “authorizations to practice the profession”) issued by the Board to
Respondent at the time this Consent Agreement is adopted by the Board.
Respondent acknowledges that with the permanent voluntary surrender of his
authorizations to practice the profession, Respondent is surrendering any and all
property rights he_may have in those authorizations to practice thé profession and
will no longer be eligible to renew those authorizations to practice the profession.
As further stated consideration for the Commonwealth not seeking other
disciplinary sanctions against Respondent, Respondent agrees to:

(1) cease practicing as an osteopathic physician and

surgeon in the Commonwealth on and after the effective

date of this Consent Agreement and shall not indicate any

ability to practice the profession in the Commonwealth in

any manner whatsoever in the future;
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(2) Unless otherwise specified in this agreement,
Respondent égrees to not apply, at any time in the future,
for the reactivation, reinstatement, reissuance or the
issuance of any authorization to practice issued by the
Board and further directs that the board should not
consider, and may deny without hearing, any application
for an authorization to practice filed with the Board;
3 lnot work as an unlicensed assistant to any
person holding an authbrization from the Board to practice
the profession;
(4) not possess a controlling interest in any
organization requiring an authorization from the Board to
- practice the profession; and
(5) not possess a controlling interest in any
organization whose employees require an authorization
from the Board to practice the profession when conducting
the business of the organization.
¢. For purposes of this paragraph, the term 'controlling interest' shall
include being an owner, officer, director, partner, or associate, as well as owning
any quantity of outstanding corporate stock sufficient to control or direct the
actions of the firm.
d. Respondent shall, within ten (10) days of adoption of this Consent

Agtreement and Order, surrender Respondent’s wall certificate, biennial renewal
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certificate and wallet card (or notarized affidavit of their loss or destruction) by
mailing them to:
Kenneth J. Suter
Senior Prosecutor in Charge
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs
. P.O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649
or by delivering them in person at:
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs
One Penn Center
2601 North 3rd St.
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
e. 'This Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board and shall be
reported to other licensing authorities and any applicable national licensing
databank as a disciplinary action by the Board,
f. This case shall be deemed settled and discontinued upon the Board

issuing an Order 'adopting this Consent Agreement.

ADMISSIBILITY OF CONSENT AGREEMENT IN FUTURE PROCEDINGS

7. Respondent agrees that if Respondent is charged with a violation of an Act enforced
by this Board in the future, this Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence
without objection in that proceeding,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER OF HEARING

8. Respondent acknowledges receipt of an Order to Show Cause in this matter,
Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the right to an administrative hearing in this
matter, and to the following rights related to that hearing: to be represented by counsel at the
hearing; to present witnesses and testiniony in defense or in mitigation of any sanction that may

be imposed for a violation; to cross-examine witnesses and to challenge evidence presented by
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the Commonwealth; to present legal arguments by means of a brief; and to take an appeal from
any final adverse decision.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RIGHT TO ATTORNEY

9. Respondent acknowledges that he is aware that he has the right to consult with,
and/or be represented by, private legal counsel of Respondent’s choosing and at Respondent’s
expense when reviewing, considering and accepting the terms of this Consent Agreement,
Respondent had an opportunity to consult with Aftomey Julia E. Gabis, Esquire, regarding this
Consent Agreemept,

WAIVER OF CLAIM OF COMMINGLING AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS

10. Respondent expressly waives any constitutional rights and issues, such as
commingling of prosecutorial and adjudicative functions by the Board or its counsel, which n;ay
arise or have arisen during the negotiation, preparatioh and/or presentation of this Consent
Agreement. Respondent specifically agrees that if the Board rejects this agreement, it may
assume that the facts and averments as alleged in this Consent Agreement are true and correct for
the limited purpose of recommending a sanction, based on those assumed facts, that would be
acceptable to the Board before hearing the case. In the event that the Board does assume the
facts and averments as alieged.in this Consent Agreement are true for purposes of making a
recommendation as to an acceptable sanction, such action shall not constitute commingling of
prosecutorial and adjudicative functions by the Board or its counsel, and the Respondent
expressly waives any constitutional rights and issues related to alleged commingling, bias, or
violation of due process rights to have an unbiased and impartial adjudicator in any subsequent
hearing. If a hearing is subsequently held, neither _this Consent Agreement nor the proposed
terms of settlement may be admifted into evidence and any facts, éverménts, and allegations

contained in the Consent Agreement must be proven at hearing unless otherwise separately
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stipulated. This paragraph is binding on the participants even if the Board does not approve this
Consent Agreement.

NO MODIFICATION OF ORDER

11. Respondent agrees, as a condition of entering into this Consent Agreement, not to
seek modification at a later date of the Stipulated Order adopting and implementing this Consent

Agreement without first obtaining the express written concurrence of the Prosecution Division.

AGREEMENT NOT BINDING ON OTHER PARTIES

12. The Office of General Counsel has approved this Consent Agreement as to form and
legality; however, this Consent Agreement shall have no legal effect unless and until the Board

issues the stipulated Order.

EFFECT OF BOARD'S REJECTION OF CONSENT AGREEMENT

13. Should the Board not approve this Consent Agreement, presentation to and
consideration of this Consent Agreement and other documents and matters by the Board shall not
prejudice the Board or any of its members from further participation in the adjudication of this
matter. This paragraph is binding on the participants even if the Board does not approve this

Consent Agreement.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

14, This agreement contains the whole agreement between the participants; provided
however, that the captions printed in the various provisions of this agreement are for ease of
reading only and are not to be interpreted as forming any part of this agreement. There are no
other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or otherwise, of

any kind whatsoever concerning this agreement.
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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER
PARTIES
T AT, : .
‘The Commonwenlth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, Bureau of Professional and
Qecupational Affairs ("Commonwealth”) and Joel R Curr, D.(). (“Respondent™) stipulate as
follows in scttlement of the above-captioned case,
APPLICABLE LAWY
TN This maller 1§ Betore he State Board of Osteopathic Médicine ("Board"Y pursiant 1o
the Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, Act of Oclober 5,1978, P.L. 1109, No. 2671, ("Aot"), 63
.5, §§ 263 -271.17, as amended, and/or the Act of July 2, 1993, P.1.. 343, No. 48 (“ACT 48™),
63 P.8. 8§ 2201-2207, as amended,
LICENSURE STATUS
2. Al all relevant and material times, Respondent held the following ticense to practice
as an ostcopathic physician & surgeon in the Commonweatth of Pcﬁusylvmﬁa: license no.
0806096931, which was originally issued on June 27, 1997, and which is currently set to expire
on October 31, 2012,
STIPULATED FACTS
- 3. The Respondent admits thar the following allegations are true;
EXHIBIT
A
R E
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#. Respondent's lHcense may be continually mgctivaied, renewed, ar
reins_tatf:d upon the filing of the appropriate documentation aud payment of the
necessary fees.

b. Respondent's last known office address, as on file with the Board is: §
Jasmine Road, Lumbqrion, NI 08048,

. ¢. On or ahout February 14, 2011, Respondent was arvested by (he
| Lumbcrlqn, New Jersey Police Depariment and was charged with the ii.)ilowing:
| {1) Aggravated Assanll with & Weapon in violat§9n

of N.LSA. 2¢:12-1B;

2y 'I'Lu‘catening to Kill in violation of NLI.S.A. 2C:
{2-3B; and,
(3) Possession of a Weapon for an Unlaw(ul

. Purpose in violation of N.J.8.A. 2C:394D,

d. On orabout March 2, 2011, Respondent entered into & New Jersey
Interim Consent Order within which his Beense to practice medicine and surpery
in the State of New Jersey was temporarily suspended effective immediately and
. pending further order of the Board,
e. A true and correc! copy of the New Jersey Iterim Congent Order
dated March 2, 2011, is attached and incorporated as Exhibit A.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

4. The Conunonwealth alleges that the Board i authorized (o suspond, revoke, or
otherwise restrict Respondent's license under Seelions 11{c) and 15(a) of the Act, 63 7.8, §3
271.11{e) & 271.15(a); and/or impose a civil penalty upon Respondent under Sections 11(s) and

3(a}of the Act, 03 P.5. §§ 271.11{c) & 271,15(), and for Scotion 5(b)(4} of ACT 48,63 P.S. §

2.
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2205(0)(4); and/or hnpose the costs of investigation upon Respondent under Section 5(b)(3) of
ACT 48, 63 P8, § 2205(b)(5), because Respondent violated the Act at Section 15(a)(4), 63 P.S,

§ 271.15(a)(4), in thar his license to practice osteopathic medicine and stirgery was revoked
o1 suspended or having other disciplinary action taken, or an application for a license
tefised, revoked or suspended by the propc} leensing authority of another state, territory or

country.

PROPGOSED ORDER

i Respondent, intending to be legally bound, and while admitting no guili or
wrongdoing and solely for the purposes of this proveeding before the Board, hereby consents (o
the issuance of the foltowing Order in seitlement ol this malter:

a. The Board Tinds that it is authorized lo suspend, revoks, or otherwise

restrict Respondent's license under Sections 1 1{c) and {5(a) of the Act, 63 P.S. §8

T 271.11(c) & 271.15(a); andfor impose a civil penalty upon Respondent under
Sections 11{¢) and 15(a) of the Act, 63 P.S. §§ 271.11{c) & 271.15(a}, and/or
Section S(b){(4) of ACT 48, 63 P.S. § 2205(b)(4); and/or impose the costs of
investigation upon Respondent under Section S(T;)(S) of ACT 48,63 .S, §

2205(h)(5), becavst Respondent violaled the Act at Scction 15(2)(4), 63 .S, §
271.15(2)(4), in that his license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery
was revoked or suspended or having other disciplinary action taken, or an
application fora ljcensg refuged, revoked or suspended by the proper licensing

authority of another state, territory or country.
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INDEFINITE SUSPENSION

b. Reépondent’s'license (o practice ag an osleopathic physician &
surgeon in the Commonwealth of P-ennsylvania, License No. 0806969314, is
heteby TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED until such time a4 Boarél grants the
reinstatement of his leense to practice as an os!émpathic p};_vsicizm & surpeon us
provided for below.,

¢, Respondent shall, within ten (10) days of the beginning of the period
of active suxpcns?on, surrender his wall cettificate, biennial renewal cettiticate

and wallet card (or notarized affidavii of their loss or destruction) by mailing

them to:

Kenncth J, Suter

Prosecuting Aftorney

Burcau of Professional and Occupational Affairs
P,0. Box 2649

- _| Harrishurg, PA 171052649 = _

ar by delivering them in petson at:

Buresu of Professional and Qceupational Affairs
One Penn Center .
2601 North 3rd St.

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

¢. Upon the effective date of the Consenl Agreement, and dufing the
period of active suspensicn, Respondent shall cease and desist from practicing as
an osteopathic physician & surgeon, and shall not-represent himself a3 3 Board

licensee in any matter during any period of active suspension.
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c. 'The Respondent accepts that the Commonvealth can establish a prima

facie case in support of the temporary suspension of his license to practice
osteopathic medicine.

f. Respondent waives his rights to a preliminary hearing in {his maﬁ.cr
and the emporary suspension of his license for the 180-duy pcri_od {or suspension,
extending the su;%pcnsion untif such time as-the Board issues an Order on this
matter ot until ot.henvisa ordered or agreed to by the pmiés‘ as more fulty set
forth below:

(1) Should Respondent be convicted Iof any of the
charges set forth io the criminal complaint or any additional
criminal complaints with similar charges relating to

Respondent’s osteopathic medical practice, Respondent’s

licénse shall vemain temporarily suspended until an Order
is entered by the Board,
(2) Should Respondent be acquitted of all criminal
charges, Respondent may petition the Board to removo his
- license from suspended status and reinstate his license to
unrestricted status upon written nalice to the Board of an
acquittat of all charges. Respondent’s license shall be
reinsfateds provided that Respondent has pald all requisite
fees and i; compliant with his continning education

requirements,

.
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g. This Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board and shall be
reported to oflier licensing autharities and any applicable national licensing
databank as a disciplinary action by the Bonrd,

ADMISSIBILITY OF CONSENT AGREEMENT IN FUTURE PROCEDINGS -

6. Respondent ugrees that if Respondent is charged with a violation of an Act enforced
by tis Board in the future, this Consent Agreement and Order shall be admitted into evidence

‘without objection in that proceeding,

AGKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER OF HEARING

7. Respondent waives the filing of an Order to Show Cause in this mattor. Respondent
knawingly and volumariif waives the Tight to an administrative hearing in this matter, and to the
following rights related to that hearing: o be represented by counsel at the hearing; 1o present
‘witnesses snd testimony in defense or in mitigation o-'f any sanction that may be Hnposed fora

violation; 1o cross-examine witnesses and fo challenpe evidence presented by the

Commonwealth; to pregent legal arguments by means of a brief; and lo take an appeat from any
{inal adverse decision,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RIGHT 7O ATTORNEY

8. Respondent acknowlédges that he is aware tjiat he has the right to consult with,
and/for be represented by, private legal counsel of Respondent's choosing a'nd at Respondetat;s
expense when revi;:whzg, congidering and aceepiing the terms of this Consent Agreement.

: Respéﬁdcm had an opportunity fo consult with Attorney Julia B, Gabis, reparding this Consent

Apreements

WAIVER OF GLAIM OF COMMINGLING AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS

9. Respondent cxpressfy waives any constitutional rights and issves, such as

commingling of prosecutorial and adjudicalive functions by the Board or its counsel, which may
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arise or have arisen during the negotiation, prepuration and/or preseniation of this Consent
Agreement. Respondent spcciﬁr_;ally gprees that if tht:'Boara ejects this agreement, it may
assume that the Jacts and averments as alleged in this Consent Agreement are true and corvect for
the limited purp()St; of recommending a sanction, based on those assuned facts, that would be
acceptable to the Board before hearing the case. In the event that the Board does assume the
facis and averments as alleged in this Conseut Agreetnent are true for purposes of naking a
recommendation as {o an scceplable sanction, such action shall not constitute coramingling of
prosecutorial and aﬂjudicativc functions by the Board or its counsel, and the Respo;}dent
éxpréssly waives any constitutional rights and issucs related to alleged commingling, bias, or
violation of diie process rights (o huve un unbiused and impartial adjudicatér in any subscquent
hearing, Tf ahearing is subsequently held, neither this Consent Agreement nor the proposed

tertns of settfement may not be admitied into evidence and any facts, averments, and allegations

_contained in the Congent Agreement nust be proven al hearing unless otherwise separately

stiptlated, 'This puragraph is binding ou the participanis cven if the Board does not approve this

Consent, Agresment.

NO MODIFICATION OF ORDER

10, Respondent agrees, as a condition of onlering into this Consent Agreement, not to
seck modification at a later'date of the Stipulated Order adopting and implenscating this Consent
Agreement without first obtaining the express written concurrence of the Prosceution Division.

AGREEMENT NOT BINDING ON OTHER PARTIES

11, The Office of Generat Counsel has approved this Consent Agreernent as 1o form and
logality; however, Uiis Consent Agreement shall have no legul effect undess and until the Board

issues the stipulated Order.
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EFFECT OF BOARD'S REJEGTION OF CONSENT AGREEMENT

12, Should the Board not approve this Consent Agrccnient, presentation to und
constderation of this Consent Agreemmﬁ and other documents and matiers by the Board shall not
prejudics the Board or any of its members I'rmﬁ furthc; participution in the adjudicaii.on -of this
matier, This paragraph is binding on the participants even il'the Board does no! apprdve this
Consent Agreement,

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

13. This afireement contaius the whole agreement betweou the participants; provided
however, that the captions printed in the various provisions of this agrecment are for ease of
reading only and are not {o be interpreted as forming any part of this agreement. There are no
other teoms, oblipalions, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or othcrwis‘c, of
any kind whatsoever concerning this agreement,

AGREEMENT DOES HOT PREVENT ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE BASED ON THIS DR QTHER
- COMPLAINTS :

14, Nothing in this Ovder shall preclude the Prosecution Division for the Commonwealth
lrom [iting an Order to _Show Cause and seeking to disciplinel Respondent’s license basec.i o the
allegations that serve us the basis for this Agrecment or any other matter that may be u violation
of the Osteopathic Medical Practice Act,

VERIFICATION OF FACTS AND STATEMENTS

15, Respondent verifies that the facts and slatements sel forth in this Consent Agreement

arc true and correct 1o the best of Respondent's knowledge, information and belief. Respondent
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understands that statements in this Consent Agreement are made subject to the criminal

penalties of 18 Pa.C.5.A. §4904 relating to ungworn falsification lo authorities,

Keahoth J. Suter, {/ | R Carr, DO,
ProSceuting Attorney
Departntent of State .

. 3/ ’?_/ '

DATE’D])()@'LCA Q. 20//

FREE: DI Pt
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FAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY : .
Division of Law . .
- 124 Halsoy, Strect FILED
P.O. Box 45029 : March 2, 2011 —
Newark, New Jersey 07101 ) NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD

OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

By:  Davld M, Putesks
Deputy Attorney General
Tel, (973) 648-2972

STATE OF NEW JERSEY .
DEPARTMENT OF LAW'AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF CONSUMER, AFFAIRS :
STATE BOARD, OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

IN THE MATTRER OF THE SUSPENSION
OR REVOCATION OF THE LICENSE OF Administrative Aotion

t JOEL R. CARR, D.O. Co INTERIM CONSENT ORDER
LICENSE NO. 250MB08222900 i

F.a3.

[ O-PRACTICE MEDIEINEAND SURGERY==

IN THE STATE OF NEW JBRSEY

This- ma!tc'r was opened to the Statc Board of Medical Examiners (the “Board”) upon recelpt
of information ‘Ehnt Joel R, Carr, D.O., Licenge No. 25MB08222900 (;'Rcspot;dcnt") way amrested
by the Lumbarton, New IerseyhPoIicc bcp'anmcﬁi on February 14,2()!1 ;J?d ;:hargcd with
Aggravated Assacit with 2 Weapon in vi;alalion of N84, 2C:12-1B; Thriatening !.o Kill in
viqlatioh'or N.LS.A, 2C:12-3B; ax;d Passession of a Weapon foran Unlawful Perpose in violation

of N.L5.A, 2C:39-4D. Bach of thoseallegations, € praven, would form thoe basis for the suspension

¢

ot revocation of Respondent's liconse to practice medicins in Now Jerany pursuant to NJLS. A, 45:1-

21 et aeq. Respondent's urrest, and other information knéwn o the Board, would aiso palpably
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demonstraies a lear and imminent danger to the public health, safey and welfare pursua.nt ta

N.LSA, 45 1-22(h).
Respondent, without ndmissions, now secks lfeayo lo t‘cmporalziiy surrender his license 1o
praclice ﬁxedicine and SUrgm;y in the State of New Jersey in accordance with tho terms of thig Order.
The Board belng sa.u‘ sfied that entry ofthe within Order is adequately protective of the public

hesith, safety, and welfare, and being satisfied that good cause cxlsts for cntrf of the within Order,

{T IS on this 2nd day of March : , 2011

HEREBY ORDERED AND AGREED THAT:

3 The license to practice medicine snd surgery in the State o [New Jersay, issued fp Joel

peat 0

R. Cuarr, DO, is hcrcby temporarily suspended offootive unmedmu:ly and pendmg further order of

thr. Board

3 Respondent shall imrmediately retur his original Naw Jersey leense, currcnibicnma]

registration nnd CD8 registration to the New Jcrscy State Bosrd of Medital Exnmmcm 140 E. Front

Sireet, PO, Box 183, Tronton, New Jersey 08625- 0i83 and sha}l1modmelyccasaanddmst from
prcncnb ng oy dmpcns{ng medications and l'rom Lhe pmxice ofmed:cmc. o

3 Respondent shail immedmely surrtmder his CDS ;cgtstr.a‘tlo‘n o Lhc Drug
Enf‘orecmcm Administration. Respondent ghall take the xppropnats s!cps to dc.-;nny any &nd afl .
prescnphon pads in his po:scssmn m aocordzmee with the Board Direcllvu: referenced in paragraph
5 o{th:a order.,

4 Respondent undersiands and agrees that re.selullon of thc pcndmg cnmmal charges

will niot resolve any maiter which has, or could, be brought befors the Hoard. The parties heraby

stipulate that entry of this Order {s without prejudice to further investigation and/or action by this

- v . .o
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Board or other Jaw enforcement entitics resulting frem Respandent’s condnet. The partics further

stipulate that the entry of this Order is without admission of any wrongdofng by Respondent, * -

5. Respondent shull have the right 1o apply for 2 hearing before the Board, on notice to

the Attorney Qencral, for relief from this order of vemporary suspension upon 2 thowing of filnesg

to practice. A hearing befors the Boand, or a committes thereof, on Respondent’s spplioatjon shal) .

be scheduled within 2 reasonable amount of time lo consider the application; Said application shall

be granted or denied in the Board's sole digcretlan,

8, Respondent shall comply with the “Direatives Applicuble to Any Medicr] Board

[icanses who is Suspendcd. Revoked, or whoss Snrrender of Licensure hias hesn Accepled" which

are attached heroto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference,

'-.‘..

NEW FERSEY STATE BOARD OF |

o/

" MEDICAL r:xmmsns
£

I have read and understand
the ubove Order and I 2gres
to'abide by its tepaik,

A

Fonpemed to 25 {o form:

Carl Poplar, Bsq,
Aromey for Dr, Carr

@MM%V@AA

Carl Poplar, Bsq,

By

e A —q—nﬁr%m?ﬁ_%q——c% 7

Kevin Walsh, P,A. . ,
Acting Presfders, _

. . Dated;

-3

2-aF-/

RIS

Dated:
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EXHIBIT A

DIRECTIVES APPLIGABLE TO ANY MEDICAL BOARD LICENSEE
WHO IS DISCIPLINED OR WHOSE SURREMDER OF LICENSURE
- HAS BEEN ACCEPTED

APPROVED BY THE BOARD ON MAY 10,:2000

All licensers who are the sublect of a disciplinary order of the Board are raquired
t0 provida the information required on the Addendum tothese Directives. The information
provided will be maintained separately and will not be part of the public document filed with
the Board. Fallure to provide the Information required may resuft in further disclplinary
action for failing to cooperate with the Board, as required by NJLA.C. 13:45C-1 g} seg,
‘Paragraphs 1 through 4 helow shall apply when a license is suspended of revoked or
permanently surrendered, with or without prejudice. Paragraph 5 applies folicensees who
aralhe subjact of an orderwhich, while permittingedntifived practice, contains a probation

or monltoring requirement,
1, Document Returh and Agency Naoiitlcation

The liconsee shall promptly forward to the Bodrd offica at Post Office Box 183, 140
Easl Front Straet, 2nd floor, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0183, the original license, ctirent
blennlal registration and, if applicable, the original CDS registration’ . In addition, if the
ficensee holds a Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) registration, he'or she shall promptly

::d,vlsathefDEA-_aBbeciieemure:mctien;(thhﬂ‘esm-!o-ausp'en‘siona afatinite term, af

- the conclusion of the term, the llcenses may contact the Board office for tha return of the
documents previcusly surendered to the Board. In addltion, atthe conelusior of the term,
the llcensee should contact the DEA fo advlse of the resurnption of practice and to
ascertain the Impact of that change upon hisfher DEAreglatration)” "~ 7
2;" " Praetice Cegsation Lo y ! o
" Thelicenses shall cease ang desist from ehgagin in the practice of medicine in this
State, This prohibition not only bars a licensee from rendering professional services, but
alyo from providing an opinion as to prafessional practice orits application, or reprasenting
him/herself as baing efigible lo practice, (Although the licenses need not afffrmatively
-advise patlents or others of the revocation, suspension or surrender, the licensee must
thuthfully disclose his/herlicensure siatys inresponse to Inqulry.} The discipiined licensee
is also prohiblted, from occupying, sharing or using office space In which another licensee
provides health care services, The disciplined llcensee may contract for, accept payment
from another ficensee for or rent at fair markat value office premises and/or equipment.
In no case may the disciplined licensee authorizs, aliow or tondona the use of his/her
provider number by any healih care practica or any other ficensee or health care provider,
(In situations where the licensee hag been suspended for less then.one year, tha liconsee .
may accept payment from another professional who i uslng hlg!har office duting the
bar o [ HE- Jqe [ . ey uy [

L A
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peried that the licensee Is suspended, for the paymant of salaries for office staff employed
dt the limie of the Board acfion.)A licensee whose license has been revoked, suspendad
for one (1) year or more or permanently surrendered must remove signs and take
affirmative action to stop adverisemants by which hisfher eligibllity lo pragtice is
represented, The lcensea must also take steps to remove his/her name from professlonal
listings, telephone directories, professional stationery, ar billings, If the licensee’s nams
is utilized In a group practice title, it shall be defeted. Prescription pads bearing the
licensee's name shall-be destroyed, A destruction report form ohtained from the Office of
Drug Control (873-504-6568) must be filed. [f no other liconses |n providing services at the
location, all medieations must be removed and returned to (he manufacturer, if possible,
destroyed or safeguarded, (In situations where a licenas. has been suspaended for jess
theh one year, prescriplion pads and medicalions need not be destroyed but must be
securad in a locked place for safekeepling,) .

3., Practica Income Prohthitions/Divestiture of Equity Interest in Profossional
- Sarvice Corporations and Limited Liability Companias

A licensee shall not charge, racelva or share In any fee for professional servicas

- rendered by him/herself of others while barred from engaging fn the professional practice.
 The'licensee may b compensated for the reasonable value of services |awiully rendered
and dlsbursements Incurred on a pallent's behalf prior ta the effeciive date of the Board

action. i

*  Allcenses who Is a sharéholder In & profesaional servica corporation aryanized to

Bngég&i“’mE‘p_[ﬂ{&ssicna!:pract]ce,:wh'ca“a‘—lif:ensa-is-revokedrs’urmnﬁ"éréﬂ arsuspended

for 2 term of one (1) yoar or more shali be desmed to be disqualified from the practice
within the'meaning of the Professionaj Service Corporation Act, (N.J.S,A, 14A:17-1 1) A
disqualified flcenses shall divest him/hergelf of all financlal Inerest in the profassional
saIvice corporation pursuant to NulSA. 14A:17-13(c). A llcensee wha is 2 mamber of g
limited Babllity campany organized pursuant fo N.J.S.A, 42:1-44, shall divest him/hersall
of all financlal interest. -Such divestityre shall gecur within 80 days following the entry of
‘the Order rendering the licensee disqualified to pafticipate In the' applicable form of
ownership.  Upon divestiture, a licenses shall forward to the Board a copy of
decumentation forwarded to the Secretaty of Slate, Commercial Reporting, Divisian,
demonstrating that the interest has bieen terminated, !f the licansae is the sole shareholdey
In a professional servica carporation, the corparation must be dlascivad within 90 days of
the licensee's disqualification,

' .
P s P .
A . . . o, rodhy UL

4 Mc.adtcal Rucorda . .
© ' 1, as & result of the Board's action, a practice Is closed o lransferred to another
location, the licensee shall ensure that during the three (3) month period following the
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assuming custody of the recards. The gsame information shall also be disseminatad by
means of a nofice to be published at least once per month for thrae (3) months in a
newspaper of general clrculation in the geographic vicinity in which the practice was
conducted, Atthe end of the three month perlod, the ficensee shalifite with the Board the
name and telephone humber of the contact parsan who will have aceess to medical
records of former patients. Any change in that individual or hisfer telephone number shall
be promptly reporied to the Board, When a patient or his/her representative requests a
copy of his/her medical record or asks that record be forwarded to another health care
provider, the licensee shall promptly provide the record without charge to tha patient,

5, Prohbation/Monitoring Conditions

With respett to any licenses who is the subject of any Order imposing a probaimn
or monitoring requirement or a slay of an aclive suspenslott, In whole or In part, which is
conditionad upon compliance with a probation or monitoring requirermnent, the lleenses shall
fully cooperate with the Board and its designated representatives, including the
Enforcemant Bureau of tha Divislan of Consumer Affairs, in ongoing mionitoring of the
licensee’s status and practice. Such monitoring shall be at the axpense of the disclplinad

practitioner,

" {a)  Moniloring of practice conditians may nelude, butls: nol timited to, inspection
of the professional premises and equipment, and tnspecnon and copying of patient records
(confidentfality of patient identlty shall be protected by the Board) to verlfy compliance with
tha Board Order and accepted standards of practice. ™! : .

“(b)  Monitoring of status conditions for an impaired pracwoner may include, but

i$ not limlted to, practitioner tooperation In providing releases permitting unrestricled
aceess 1o racords and other informatian to the extent parmitted by law from any trealment
facility, other treating practitioner, support group or other individualfadliity Involved in the
education, treatment, monltoring or oversight of tha practitioner, or maintained by a
rehablitatlon program far impalred practitioners. If bodily substance monitoring has been
ordered, the practitioner shali fully cooperate by responding fo a demand for breath, bload,
urine or other sample In a limely manner and providing the deglgnated sample,
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NAME
NJ Licana? 4

ADDENDUM

Any licensee who js the subject of an order of the Boxrd suspending, revoking or otherwlse
conditioning the license, shalj provide tha following information at the time that the order
Is sgned, if it Is enlered by consent, or Immadiately after aervice ofa fully executed opdar
entered aftar a hearing. The information required here in hecesgary for the Baard to fulfil)
its reporting obligations: . '

Satial Sectiiily Number’;__

List the Name and Addreas of any and all Healthy Care Facilitles with which you are
affillated: L

—— ————

Listthg:Names:and-"kdd*reiﬁr;a“nﬁrﬁ“d:dll"@éﬁﬂﬁslﬁt;nan(:e Organ!zat_!pna with which
you are affiliated; - . ; A T N TR
[ ' ' , K b ]

-

' Pursuant'!o 45 CER Subtitle A Section 61.7 and 45 GER Subtifle A Sention
608, the Board ig required lo obtaln your Social Security Number and/or fedaral taxpayer

identification number In ordarto discharge its responsibility to rapost adverse actlona (o the
l\éqtjgnal Practitioner Dita Bank and the HIP Data Bank, e '

© v . S e e L,
.
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NOTICE OF REPORTING prACTICES OF BOARD
REGARDING DISCIPLINARY AGTioNg:

Pursuant to N.LSA, §2:148-3(3), 4 ordars of the Now Jersey Stiste Board uf Medica)
Exaniinars are available far public Inspaction, Should any inquiry-be made caneaming the glatys of g
licensae, tha Inqjuirer will ba Informed of the exlstence of the order and 4 copy wil} by provided |

requestad, All evidentiary hearings, chae
as public haarings and the record, Including tha traveeript and decuments marked evidence, are -

avaflable for pabile inspaction, upon reqtiest,

ralating to 2 physiclan whioh Ip based on reasons refating to professianal
competence or professional conduct;

{1 Which ravokes or suspands {or stherwtse reslricts) 5 {!cu;wse,
{2) Which cansurgg, reprimands or places on prabavian,
{3) Under which 4 fleense Is sUirendorad,

F(Jrsuant faNJ5 5,45:3'-19.13, if the Baard mmsasJo.issUe,usumandsf‘revoKBs oralherwise
placas cbndﬂlo,ns;on-a-Hcensa-orpsnﬁR._ﬂ"W notity each licansed haalth cage feciilty and

health maintenanca organization with which, g lcenses Is affiiisted ang evary other board llcensen n
this state with whom he'or she i dirdctly associated In private medical practica, . iy .

s+ In accondanca with an agreement with the Faderation of Stats Medical Boards of the Unjed
Siates, a list of o) dlseiplinary ordors arg provided o that crganization on s menthly basls,

e Within the manth followlng entry of a; order, a.summary of the orderwlll appear an the public
agendy for tha naxt monathly Board meeling and is forwardad 1o those members of the PUbIK requesting
acopy. In addittan, the sama Eummary wilt appaar it the minutes of that Bogrd moating, which ara also
made available tg those requestng a copy, T e e .

Withfn tha month rutrlowfng en!ry'éf an o:dér, 3 st.:r;maw of the ardar wil appaarin g Monthly
Disoiplinary Actjon Listing which ls made avallable 10 thosa members of the publi requesiing a copy,
¥ [ ' r - ,;. Lo b g *
. Onaperiodic basis the Board disseminales tolls Hcensoos g na
description of ay of the arders enlereq by the Board, .., " .

waletior ‘:'-n‘u'g:h Iﬁc!udes a briaf

L] LT v b L]
: . LI AL

e« From time to time, the Pregs Office of the Pivision of Caqsu}-na}-'é\f(u{rg may issye raloages
Inchuding the summariay of the content of puplig orders, .. ", ae e '

Nothing hereln iy Intended In apy way to fimil the Board, the Divislors ar the Aﬂomey General
fram disclosing any public document, L e -
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSVLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsybvania :
Bureau of Professional snd 1 :
Oceupational Affairs :  Docket No.: ' ~533-11
Vs, ;
' t  FileNo.: 11-53-61907
Joel R Carr, D.O. ' .
Respondent :
ORDER

- AND NOW, this J/ day of / WZ/& 2011, the STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATmé
MEDICINE (“Board”) adopts and approves the foregoing Consent Agreement and incorporates
the terms of parégraph 5, which shall constitute the Board's Order and is how issued in resolution
of this matter. |

This Order shall take effect immediately.

BY ORDER:
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS MEDICINE

oy
Thomas I. Wcavcf ! - Joseph C. Gallagher, 1r., D.0. .
Acting Commissifner Chairman
For the Commonwealth: Kenneth I, Suter, Esquire
: 2601 North Third Skreet
P. O. Box 2649

Harrighurg, PA 17105-2649

For the Respondent: . - JuliaB. Gabis, Esquirc

: Julia B, Gabis & Associates
401 East Elm St, Ste 200
Conshohooken, PA 19428
Date of mailing; Manpc /i{, Wiy .

B4 1M aslaGanoralSai 22710
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania :
Bureau of Professional and , File No.: 10-53-03610
Occupational Affairs " _ 11-53-60871
Vs,
Joel R. Carr, D.O,, ~ | Docket No: -53-13
Respondent
ORDER

AND NOW, this n‘*kday of Yuwt 2013, the STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
MEDICINE (“Board”) adopts and approves the foregoing Consent Agreement and incorporates
the terms of paragraph 6, which shall constitute the Board's Order and is now issued in resolution
of this matter,

This Order shall take effect immediately,

BY ORDER:
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS MEDICINE ‘
Katie True
Commissioner
For the Commonwealth; . Kenneth J. Suter, Esquire

2601 North Third Street

P. 0. Box 2649

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649
For the Respondent: Julia E. Gabis, Esquire, Esquire

Julia E. Gabis and Associates
401 East Elm Street, Suite 200
Conshohoc_ken, PA 19428

Date of mailing: Dy Wf Lo




